

No. 07-103

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

RICKIE L. REBER, TEX WILLIAM ATKINS,
STEVEN PAUL THUNEHORST, and C.R.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF UTAH,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Utah Supreme Court**

—◆—

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—

MICHAEL L. HUMISTON
Counsel for Petitioners
23 West Center Street
P.O. Box 486
Heber City, UT 84032
(435) 654-1152

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
A. All issues set forth in the Petition were properly raised and preserved in the courts below.....	1
B. The State’s interpretation of <i>Ute V Conway</i> is irrelevant to the issue of Reasonable Reliance	2
C. The Ute Tribe does not contest that the Ute Partition Act terminated over two thirds of the Uintah Band.....	4
D. Neither <i>Hackford</i> nor <i>Murdock</i> address the effect of the Ute Partition Act on the Uintah Band	6
E. No Act or Treaty empowers the Ute Tribe to determine the membership of the Uintah Band.....	8
F. The State’s application of <i>Rogers</i> is contrary to this Court’s holdings regarding terminated tribes.....	9
G. The Petition raises important federal questions of Due Process and Indian tribal identity	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	11
----------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

25 U.S.C. §476(a)(1).....	11
25 U.S.C. §476(c)	11
25 U.S.C. §672	6
25 U.S.C. §677a	10
25 U.S.C. §§677-677aa	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §1300j-4(a)(1)	11
25 U.S.C. §1300k-6(a)(1)	11
25 U.S.C. §1321(a).....	11
25 U.S.C. §1322(a)	11
25 U.S.C. §1326	11
Amend. 783 to House Bill 2786, Sept. 6, 2007	11
House Bill 2824, June 21, 2007.....	11
Supreme Court Rule 15.2	5

TRIBAL PROVISIONS

Ute Tribe Constitution	8, 9
------------------------------	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)....	3, 11
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	9, 11
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	3
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	4
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlan-</i> <i>tique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	2
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	10
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928).....	3
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	2
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	2
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	10
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	1
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846).....	9
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	2

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>Hackford v. Babbitt</i> , 14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994)	6, 7, 8
<i>Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway</i> , 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Felter</i> , 752 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)	5, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Von Murdock</i> , 132 F.3d 534 (10th Cir. 1997)	6, 7, 8
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reserva- tion v. Utah</i> , 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1107 (1998)	3, 4

STATE CASES

<i>Dipoma v. McPhie</i> , 29 P.3d 1225 (Utah 2001)	1
<i>Lamere v. Superior Court</i> , 131 Cal.App.4th 1059, 31 Cal.Rptr.3d 880 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. ____ (May 22, 2006)	11

PUBLICATIONS

Cohen, Felix, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.)	10
